Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Steve George - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 23 February 2016 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 31)

2 New petitions (09.00-09.30)
2.1 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language

(Pages 32 - 34)
2.2 P-04-673 Call for all Welsh Political Parties to Offer Everything Bilingually

(Pages 35 - 36)
2.3 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed

(Pages 37 - 41)
2.4 P-04-675 Cover the Cost of the Bedroom Tax in Wales

(Pages 42 - 46)
2.5 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in
Wales

(Pages 47 - 49)
2.6 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language

(Pages 50 - 56)
2.7 P-04-678 Infirm Supports

(Pages 57 - 74)
2.8 P-04-679 Remove the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification

(Pages 75 - 77)

fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3 Updates to previous petitions (09.30-10.30)
Economy, Science and Transport
3.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak
(Pages 78 - 90)
3.2 P-04-565 Revive Disused Railway Lines for Leisure
(Pages 91 - 92)
3.3 P-04-416 North-South Rail Services
(Pages 93 - 96)
3.4 P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops
(Pages 97 - 98)
3.5 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard
(Pages 99 - 101)
3.6 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn
Monument
(Pages 102 - 103)
Education and Skills
3.7 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday in Term Time
(Page 104)
3.8 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise their Statutory Powers Under Regulation
7 of the Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without
Interference or Bias.
(Pages 105 -111)
3.9 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 112 - 117)
Health and Social Services
3.10 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive
(Pages 118 - 120)
3.11 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you
(Pages 121 - 122)
3.12 P-04-452 Equal Rights for Tube-fed Youngsters
(Pages 123 - 125)



3.13 P-04-424: Retain Services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital

(Pages 126 - 127)
3.14 P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than
One Local Authority

(Pages 128 - 130)
Natural Resources
3.15 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent
Closure

(Pages 131 - 132)
3.16 P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on Common Land

(Pages 133 - 134)

4 Petitions Proposed for Closure
(10.30-11.00) (Pages 135 - 141)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1
P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language

This petition was submitted by Chris Neilsen, having collected 12

signatures.

Text of the Petition

Scrap the compulsory expensive provision of Welsh language by

public sector and put the millions wasted into front line services.

As we are aware, Wales is the poorest country in western Europe,
devolution has been a disaster to anyone living outside of Cardift,
our public services are a mess and Wales cannot afford this daft

novelty language.
Assembly Constituency and Region

« Newport East
e South Wales East

Pack Page 32



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM «3’} FJ
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales ’X ;

Ve

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-04-672
Ein cyf/Our ref:FM -/00005/16

William Powell AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

21 January 2016
Dear William,

| am writing in response to your letter of 6 January seeking my views on a petition presented
to the Petitions Committee regarding the use of the Welsh language by the public sector.

The Welsh Government believes that the Welsh language is an integral part of our culture
and society. This is reflected, for instance, in the recent Wellbeing of Future Generations
Act made by the National Assembly which includes 'A thriving Wels
[...]
les.gov.uk/funding/budget/final-budget-2015-16/?lang=en

Yours sincerely

CARWYN JONES

Pack Page 34


http://wales.gov.uk/funding/budget/final-budget-2015-16/?lang=en

Agenda ltem 2.2

P-04-673 Call for all Welsh Political Parties to Offer Everything
Bilingually

This petition was submitted by Aaron Davies, having collected 12

signatures.

Text of the Petition We are calling on the Welsh Government to

legislate that all political parties and their candidates that are
standing for election (general/national/local) should offer
everything bilingually Welsh/English). This means leaflets,
newsletters, websites (and so on) of individual candidates, groups

of the party and the main party.

Some political parties offer this service already, some candidates

also offer this service, but not all.

We are calling on all political parties to ensure that Welsh
speakers have equal rights to information as non Welsh speakers

have.
Assembly Constituency and Region

« Aberconwy
e North Wales

Pack Page 35



Leighton Andrews AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Minister for Public Services

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-673

Ein cyf/Our ref LA -/00010/16

William Powell AM
Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk L ( January 2016

Neor LMo

Thank you for your letter of 6 January, addressed to the First Minister, regarding the call for
Welsh political parties to provide information bilingually. The First Minister has asked me to
respond.

Political parties are not included under the provisions of the Welsh Language (Wales)
Measure 2011 as organisations that could be subject to Welsh language standards. This
means that what the petition calls for would not be within the current scope of the Measure.
Official documents at elections, of course, must be bilingual.

&‘«/\_\ Snd

Leighton Andrews AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Minister for Public Services

English Enquiry Line 0300 06033
[...]
 to a delay in responding.


mailto:committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2.6
P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language

This petition was submitted by Remigijus Siauciiinas, having

collected 45 signatures.

Text of the Petition

Welsh language should be as accessible as English language is.
Sadly, it is not the case. | am talking from my own experience. /
moved to Wales and | would like to learn at least a little bit of
Welsh. It is relatively easy to find a free English class and it is

impossible to find a free Welsh language class.

The Equality Act states that no one should be treated less
favourably than another just because of his or her nationality,
ethnic or national origins, religion, religious or philosophical

belief or absence of religion or belief.

Learning Welsh should be as accessible as learning English to

anyone, including the first generation immigrants.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff Central
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 50



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-677
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/00061/16

William Powell AM

Assembly Member for Mid & West Wales
Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

seneddpetitions@assembly.wales

21 January 2016

Dear William
EQUAL ACCESS TO WELSH LANGUAGE

Thank you for your letter of 12 January with regards to petition P-04-677 Equal Access to
Welsh Language from Regigijus Siauclinas.

Thank you for the opportunity to give my views on the issues raised in advance of your first
consideration of the petition. The provision of Welsh for Adults courses for people of all
backgrounds is important to the Welsh Government and this was considered in the report of
the Welsh for Adults Review Group published in 2013:

“Learners and prospective learners from minority ethnic and immigrant groups are also
targeted and examples were seen of good practice in targeting these gr
[...]
the tree
is protected by a root protection area of at least 15 m when measured from the
centre of the tree’s stem.

References

NJUG, 2007. Volume 4 - NJUG Guidelines for the Planning, Installation and
Maintenance of Utility Apparatus. National Joint Utilities Group.

Lonsdale, D (Ed), 2013. Ancient and other Veteran Trees: Further Guidance on
Management. Ancient Tree Forum/ Tree Council/ Woodland Trust.

BSI, 2012. Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction -
Recommendations. The British Standards Institute.

Welsh Government, 2016. Welsh Government Statement on: Veteran Oak Tree,
Lower Brimmon.

Moray Simpson M.Arbor.A, HND & HNC Arboriculture & Woodland Management,
ND & NC Arboriculture

Professional Arboriculturist & Ancient Tree Forum Associate Board Member

09/02/2016

Note: | have assessed the Welsh Government report and have written this
statement as an interested third party and as a volunteer. | have not received
payment for doing so.

Pack Page 88



Pack Page 89



Pack Page 90



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-04-565 Revive disused railway lines for leisure

Petition wording:

The Welsh Government should look turning the hundreds of miles of disused
railway lines (axed under Beeching) into high quality cycle/walk ways.The
lines cover the whole of Wales and this scheme would: encourage healthy
activities and lifestyle; provide a safe way to travel for those who want a
green alternative; provide safe cycling for children and encourage use for
going to school, clubs etc; reduce traffic on our roads; boost Welsh tourism
especially by cyclists and walkers; enable the establishment of a vast number
of varied, small businesses along the routes - shops, B&B etc. Rural areas
will benefit. The potential good for the health of the population of Wales and
its economy is unlimited and the return in this investment can be understood

before it even starts.
Petition raised by: Albert Fox

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signature
[...]
e, Hask

Pack Page 95



P-04-416 North-South Rail Services - Petitioner to the Committee. 29.01.16

My position has not changed. People in north Wales need more than one
direct express service to Cardiff. The more devolution we get the more all
Wales meetings we have. The overwhelming majority are held in Cardiff. At
present the normal service is made up of 3 stopping services tacked together
being - north Wales coast, the marches and S E Wales to Cardiff.

What is need is an express service stopping main stations in north Wales
plus Chester, Wrexham and Shrewsbury Times both ways need to allow
people to attend meetings in Cardiff and return in a day without getting up
losing hours of sleep.

Cofion Cynnes/Kind Regards

Neil Taylor

Pack Page 96



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to provide
support for independent traders in our towns by extending the small
Business Relief Scheme to a greater number of businesses.

We would like to see a scheme that is similar to the one operating in
Scotland where commercial properties with a rateable value of up to £18,000
get relief of between 25% and 100% on a sliding scale.

We believe that the Welsh Government’s decision to postpone the revaluation

of businesses from 2015 to 2017 does not allow the impact of the economic
downturn in the High Street to be reflected in the business rates.

Petition raised by: Keith Davies

Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013

Number of signatures: 12

Pack Page 97



P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops- Petitioner to the
Committee. 03.02.16

Petition Committee.

| would like to continue to pursue the Petition, as the problem on The High
Street Shops has not been resolved. | have been waiting to see if there will be
more help to the High Street Retailer. When the Issue of the Business Rates is
resolved, | am hoping that part or all the Bus
[...]
o progress.

& dwpe, Hask

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300
Caerdydd  Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
PaCk Pa em’lgOO Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper


mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard - Petitioner to
the Clerking Team. 04.02.16

| would like this petition to continue as so far nothing has been achieved.

The problem still exists and the petition is as relevant now as when it was
presented.

Regards

Bob

Pack Page 101



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince
Llywelyn Monument

Petition wording:

Due to the National importance of our Prince Llywelyn Monument we, the
Community of Cilmeri call, on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the

Welsh Government to:

- Install locational signage boards, incorporating a brown signage battlefield
icon, to denote the historical significance of our village, on the A483 at both

main road entrances to the village;

- Work in partnership with Powys County Council, Cilmeri Community
Council and CADW to help maintain the famous monument, so that visitors

can enjoy our national historical amenity in a safe and befitting environment;

- Help identify resources to implement, in a phased manner, the Lloyd Brown

Interpretation Plan (January 2013), commissioned by CADW.
Additional Information:

The interpretation plan highlights the fact that Llywelyn was the last native
Welsh Prince to fall in battle, marking the effective end of the powerful
dynasty of Gwynedd, which played an important role in forging a sense of

Welsh nationhood and identity.
Petitioner: Cilmeri Community Council
First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures: 305

Pack Page 102



P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for the Prince Llywelyn
Monument - Petitioner to the Clerking Team. 09.
[...]
e terms of the Constitution, including the Seven
Principles of Public Life, will be considered an appropriate circumstance for the
termination of membership.

Pack Page 116



7. Quorum
The Asbestos Management in Schools working group shall be quorate when four
members representing all stakeholder groups, are present.

If less than four members are present, the business may still take place. Decisions will
only be made subiject to the receipt of written assessment of those group members who
are not present.

Pack Page 117



Agenda Item 3.10

P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive.

Petition wording
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government

to:

e change the guidelines so that babies born after 22 weeks and who
show signs of life are given appropriate medical care; and

e In changing these guidelines ensure that they include a guarantee that
a Paediatrician will review and weigh every baby born after 22 weeks
who shows signs of life immediately after their birth so that parents
and clinicians can make informed decisions based on the individual

baby’s chance of survival.
Petitioner: Emma Jones
First considered by the Committee: 25 November 2014

Number of Signatures: 2,543 electronic signatures and 216 paper

signatures collected. Total: 2,759

Pack Page 118



Dr Ruth Hussey CB, OBE
Prif Swyddog Meddygol/Cyfarwyddwr Meddygol, GIG Cymru
Chief Medical Officer/Medical Director NHS Wales

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

William Powell AM
Chair, Petitions Committee

28" January 2016
Dear Mr Powell
Petition P-04-603 Helping babies born at 22 weeks to survive

Thank you for your letter of the 19 November with regards to Petition P-04-603 Helping babies
born at 22 weeks to survive, and | apologise for the late response.

As informed previously, the Welsh Government has tasked the Maternity and Neonatal
networks to review current evidence and develop updated guidance on this issue. The
Maternity and Neonatal Networks have jo
[...]
nput to the development of the document and that her input
will continue to be of value to the process.

Yours sincerely

/"‘\\ 4
]

[ )
| / llll
(’\)

DR RUTH HUSSEY CB, OBE

cc: David Rees AM, Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee

Pack Page 120



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to:

i. Bring to an end the discrimination against dementia sufferers in Wales who
apply for N.H.S. Continuing Care Funding, by allowing for the cognition
category of need (known as the OdomainO) to go up to the level OSevered in
the Welsh version of the Decision Support Tool. This would bring it in line
with the English version; and

ii. Direct Local Health Boards to implement the National Framework for
N.H.S., Continuing Care Funding correctly in terms of patient eligibility and
without regard to budgetary constraints.

Petition raised by: Helen Jones

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 February 2013

Number of signatures: 1413

Pack Page 121



P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you - Petitioner to the
Committee. 30.01.16

No, | do not wish to close this petition.

Issues surrounding Dementia are still of vital importance in Wales and the
petition and data surrounding it is being shared on social media. There are
still people fighting the very flawed system and it's my opinion that there are
people who are benefitting from reading its contents.

Yours sincerely,

Helen Jones

Pack Page 122



Agenda ltem 3.12

P-04-452 : Equal Rights for Tube-fed Youngsters.

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
ensure that funding is made available to ensure that the vital equipment and
services required by tube-fed children and young people are made available
to them.

For example, equal rights for tube-fed youngstersin the Caerphilly County
Borough Council currently fall between
[...]
y will 'endeavor to look at each child on an individual basis and work
together' it remains to be seen if this is the case when she next needs

Thanks, Tymandra

Dr Tymandra Blewett-Silcock
Director, POPSY (Parents of Partially Sighted and Blind Youngsters)

Pack Page 125



Agenda Item 3.13

P-04-424 : Retain services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital

Petition wording:

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to halt the decision to move all CT2 Doctors from Neath
Port Talbot Hospital in the autumn, without prior consultation with the
public. This decision will mean that acute medical services will not be
provided at the Hospital, and patients will be forced to travel to Morriston in
Swansea, or the Princess of Wales in Bridgend for such services. Neath Port
Talbot hospital is a state of the art, PFl hospital, and the people of this area

want such vital services to be retained at Neath Port Talbot hospital.

Petition raised by: Carolyn Edwards
Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 October 2012

Number of signatures: 193 signatures. Associated petitions collected over
5000 signatures

Pack Page 126



P-04-424 Retain Services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital - Petitioner to the
Committee. 01.02.16

Thank you for your email regarding the above. | thought the petition must
have been closed. Locally very little is happening but your correspondence
has prompted myself and colleagues to re think this.

Our inclination, in view of the problems within the health service and the
pressures on Morriston Hospital to provide services in a timely fashion to
medical emergencies, is to keep the petition open.

There may well be a change of government after May and if this is the case
the situation may well be revisited.

| will also be writing to the chief executive of ABM trust for an update.
Thank you

Carolyn

Pack Page 127



Agenda Item 3.14

P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than
One Local 
[...]
added a link to the
Welsh Government's statistics, which show private fostering is again on the
increase and | still believe, that Government can make savings, if councils are
allowed to share their foster carer's.

http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2015/151021-private-fostering-2014-
15-en.pdf

Yours Gratefully

John Atkins

Pack Page 130



Agenda ltem 3.15

P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or

Permanent Closure

Petition wording
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to reverse the decision of Natural Resources Wales to close the Cwmcarn

Forest Drive indefinitely on 2nd November 2014.
Addiional Information

NRW have stated that the Cwmecarn Forest Drive will be closed indefinitely in
November and that this is necessary because of the infection of the Japanese
larches in the forest. | am not convinced as there are inconsistencies with
NRW approach. There are ample harvest roads which can be used to facilitate
removal of the trees. What needs to be removed via the drive could done
during its annual winter closure; however NRW say that removing the trees
will not be completed until 2018 and after this the drive may not reopen due
to funding issues. Other forest parks are only facing minimal disruption to
their facilities as a result of tree removal. To single out users of the drive is
unfair and unnecessary when other users will face only temporary disruption.
We should save the drive for its users, many of whom are elderly, disabled
and from our ethnic minority and immigrant communities. This deprives
those people who are our most deprived of their main facility for health and

well being.
Petitioner: Robert Jeffrey Southall
First considered by the Committee:

Number of Signatures: 2,392 electronic signatures and 602 paper
signatures. Total 2,994

Pack Page 131



P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent
Closure- Petitioner to the Committee. 04.02.16

Hi Kathryn

We have certainly made a great deal of progress on the matter of the closure
of the Drive and NRW have now publically stated that they will work with us.
For an update on this please see here:

http://www.southwalesarqgus.co.uk/news/14230546.___Open_door____polic

y_on_future_of_Cwmecarn_Forest_welcomed/

| think that it will now be appropriate to close the petition and | would like to
thank you, the committee members and staff for all the assistance you have
provided with this matter.

The petition achieved everything | hoped it would.
Very best regards
Rob Southall

Chair, Friends of Cwmcarn Forest Drive

Pack Page 132


http://www.southwalesargus.co.uk/news/14230546.___Open_door____policy_on_future_of_Cwmcarn_Forest_welcomed/
http://www.southwalesargus.co.uk/news/14230546.___Open_door____policy_on_future_of_Cwmcarn_Forest_welcomed/

Agenda Iltem 3.16

P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common land - Anglesey

Petition wording

We call upon the Welsh Government to examine ways to prevent the
destruction of amenities on common land, including for example the Marian

Common in Llangoed, Ynys Mon.
Petition raised by: JE Futter
Petition first considered by Committee: 15 November 2011

Number of signatures: 156

Pack Page 133



P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common land - Anglesey -
Petitioner to the Clerking Team. 04.02.16

Dear Kathryn
Thank you very much for getting in touch regarding the petition.

| attended the petitions committee on the 11th November 2013, where | was
asked to contribute verbally along with my wife and Councillor Lewis Davies.
| felt that there was a very positive response and because of that | assumed
that further action would be taken by the Assembly to strengthen the laws
surrounding the use of common land.

Unfortunately | heard no more about it.

Recently the same developer that had caused the initial problems on the
common, submitted building plans for an area of land which he owns and
which abutted the common. These plans re
[...]
e from the
petitioner since the petition was
submitted.




	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language
	21.01.2016 Correspondence – First Minister to the Chair

	2.2 P-04-673 Call for all Welsh Political Parties to Offer Everything Bilingually
	21.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	2.3 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed
	21.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair
	04.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-04-675 Cover the Cost of the Bedroom Tax in Wales
	19.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	2.5 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales
	27.01.2016 Correspondence – First Minister to the Chair

	2.6 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language
	21.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	11.02.2016 Petitioner to the Committee
	11.02.2016 Petitioner to the Committee 2

	2.7 P-04-678 Infirm Supports
	26.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	08.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	11.02.2016 Community Transport Association to Petitioner

	2.8 P-04-679 Remove the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification
	26.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak
	01.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	08.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-565 Revive Disused Railway Lines for Leisure
	26.01.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-416 North-South Rail Services
	02.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	29.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.4 P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops
	03.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.5 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard
	02.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	04.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.6 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument
	09.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.7 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday in Term Time
	3.8 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise their Statutory Powers Under Regulation 7 of the Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without Interference or Bias.
	02.02.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	21.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team
	27.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.9 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	22.12.2016 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	Asbestos Management in Sschools Working Group Terms of Reference

	3.10 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive
	28.01.2016 Correspondence - Chief Medical Officer to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you
	30.01.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.12 P-04-452 Equal Rights for Tube-fed Youngsters
	29.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.13 P-04-424: Retain Services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital
	01.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.14 P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than One Local Authority
	09.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.15 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure
	04.02.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.16 P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on Common Land
	04.02.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	4 Petitions Proposed for Closure





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 23 February 2016

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.06

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3388

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Russell George AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins.  There was no substitute.

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49296/23%20February%202016.pdf


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-672 End Use of Welsh Language 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.

2.2 P-04-673 Call for all Welsh Political Parties to Offer Everything Bilingually 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.

2.3 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

Both he and the petitioner are Welsh Liberal Democrat prospective candidates for the 
Assembly’s Mid and West Wales region.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister to seek his views on the petitioner’s further comments.

2.4 P-04-675 Cover the Cost of the Bedroom Tax in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.

2.5 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.

2.6 P-04-677 Equal Access to Welsh Language 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to ask the Minister 
for his views on the petitioner’s further comments.

2.7 P-04-678 Infirm Supports 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.



2.8 P-04-679 Remove the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s response before considering the petition further.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-658 The Brimmon Oak 

 William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He has given procedural advice to the petitioners.

 The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioners and agreed to write 
to the Minister to seek her views on the petitioners’ further comments and 
specifically their concerns about:
o the badger proof fencing which will potentially endanger the root system;
o the lack of knowledge about the registration of the tree with the Woodland Trust 

in 2009; and
o the nature of the ‘minimal work’ needed within the 15 metre tree root protection 

zone.

 

3.2 P-04-565 Revive Disused Railway Lines for Leisure 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister and agreed to close the 
petition.

3.3 P-04-416 North-South Rail Services 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed, given that it 
seems unlikely that further progress can be made on this petition in the near future, to 
close it.

3.4 P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 
petition.  In doing so, they also agreed to write to the Minister seeking an update for 
the petitioner on the latest position in relation to the small business rate relief scheme.



3.5 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

Both he and the petitioner are Welsh Liberal Democrat prospective candidates for the 
Assembly’s Mid and West Wales region.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it.

3.6 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He has given procedural advice to the petitioners.

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Minister to expedite 
the meeting previously offered between Welsh Government officials and the 
petitioners.

3.7 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday in Term Time 

See agreed action under item 3.8

3.8 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise their Statutory Powers Under Regulation 7 of 

the Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without Interference 

or Bias. 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a school governor.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to keep a 
watching brief on the petition to allow the incoming Petitions Committee to consider 
whether any further action might be necessary at that stage. 

3.9 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills 
and agreed to await a more substantive response from the petitioner.



3.10 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Chief Medical Officer and agreed, 
given the involvement of the petitioner in the development of updated guidance on the 
issue and that the petition has helped in ensuring that the very difficult and sensitive 
matters raised by the petitioner are being addressed, to close the petition.

3.11 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 
petition.  In doing so, Members wished to convey their thanks for bringing the petition 
forward and to make the petitioner aware of the opportunity to bring forward another 
petition in the future should she wish to do so. 

3.12 P-04-452 Equal Rights for Tube-fed Youngsters 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and, given that they 
felt they could do no more to take the matter forward, agreed to close the petition.  In 
doing so, Members wished to thank the petitioner for bringing the petition forward and 
helping them to understand the issues surrounding the petition.

3.13 P-04-424: Retain Services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and, given that they 
felt they could do no more to take the petition any further forward, agreed to close it.

3.14 P-04-624 That Foster Carers be Permitted to be Registered with More Than One 

Local Authority 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 
petition.  In doing so, they agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services 
to ask whether he has taken advice from CSSIW on the matter and, if so, to let the 
Committee know the outcome.

3.15 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and, in line with the 
petitioner’s wishes, agreed to close it.



3.16 P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on Common Land 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and, given that they 
felt they could do no more to take the petition forward, agreed to close it.

4 Petitions Proposed for Closure 

The Committee considered the paper and agreed, with the exception of P-04-617 Stop 
the Wholesale Hiving Off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary Sector, to close the 
petitions detailed on the paper.


